

No. 121A23

TWENTY-FIRST DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ALVIN MITCHELL,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Forsyth County</u>
)	
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH)	
CAROLINA BOARD OF)	
GOVERNORS,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSTITUTIONAL APPEAL**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND5

 A. Mitchell’s poor performance and misconduct
 result in his dismissal5

 1. Mitchell neglects his duties in a way that
 harms a student5

 2. Mitchell sends an abusive letter to his
 supervisor7

 3. Mitchell fails to open an online class 8

 B. Michell receives notice of his dismissal and
 challenges it via multiple administrative appeals 10

 C. The Court of Appeals affirms the superior court’s
 denial of Mitchell’s petition for judicial review 16

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD NOT
ISSUE 19

 I. Mitchell Failed to Preserve Any Argument
 About Agency Deference..... 20

 II. The Issue Mitchell Asks This Court to Consider
 Does Not Affect the Outcome of This Case 26

REASONS WHY THE CONSTITUTIONAL APPEAL
SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barringer v. Caldwell Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 123 N.C. App. 373, 473 S.E.2d 435 (1996)	29
<i>Gift Surplus, LLC v. State ex rel. Cooper</i> , 380 N.C. 1, 868 S.E.2d 20 (2022)	22
<i>Higgins v. Simmons</i> , 324 N.C. 100, 376 S.E.2d 449 (1989)	20
<i>Hope-A Women's Cancer Ctr., P.A. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 203 N.C. App. 276, 691 S.E.2d 421 (2010)	29
<i>In re J.N.</i> , 381 N.C. 131, 871 S.E.2d 495 (2022)	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Winston-Salem State University</i> , No. 1:19-cv-130, 2020 WL 1516537 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2020)	14, 25
<i>Morrell v. Flaherty</i> , 338 N.C. 230, 449 S.E.2d 175 (1994)	21
<i>Piazza v. Kirkbride</i> , 372 N.C. 137, 827 S.E.2d 479 (2019)	20
<i>State v. Colson</i> , 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968)	27
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 234 N.C. App. 186, 758 S.E.2d 654 (2014)	30

State v. Jaynes,
342 N.C. 249, 464 S.E.2d 448 (1995) 21, 29

State v. Ray,
364 N.C. 272, 697 S.E.2d 319 (2010) 21

State v. Zuniga,
336 N.C. 508, 444 S.E.2d 443 (1994)..... 23

Viar v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.,
359 N.C. 400, 610 S.E.2d 360 (2005).....30

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(c) 19

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 14(a) 19

N.C. R. App. P. 15(c)..... 19

N.C. R. App. P. 16(a)20

N.C. R. App. P. 28(b)(6).....30

No. 121A23
